
File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan  

Glenmorgan89 reported 10 hours ago (Mon, 6 Mar at 12:03 AM) via Portal Meta  
 
 
To Whom it May Concern --  
 
It has come to my attention that Bailey Stober -- an unsuccessful 2015 candidate for Kent City Council -- has 
committed numerous violations of RCW 42.17A.  
 
During the investigatory phase of this enforcement proceeding, it should be noted that Stober is a serial violator 
of PDC regulations, including many of the same statutes referenced in this complaint.  
 
Among other things, Stober forged the signature of his "treasurer" (she never agreed to be his treasurer) 
against her will and lied about it in his sworn testimony. Stober also has a long history of knowingly and 
maliciously filing false documents with the PDC, as evidenced in his 2011 and 2013 campaigns for Kent City 
Council.  
 
In this complaint, it is obvious and self-evident that Stober has committed similar violations (related to PDC 
Case No. 14-017) of the disclosure provisions of RCW 42.17A. As a result, the PDC should require Stober to 
pay the $2000 portion of his previous penalties that were suspended in PDC Case No. 14-017.  
 
Additionally, Stober's long record of illegal behavior should be considered when determining what penalties to 
pursue against him as a result of this complaint.  
 
1) Late filing of C1 & F1 forms. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.205, .700)  
 
State law requires that candidates for public office must file C1s and F1s within 2 weeks of becoming a 
candidate.  
 
Stober "became a candidate" as defined in RCW 42.17A.005 when he made the following expenditure:  
 
STOBER BAILEY MR 2/18/2015 $290.00  WEBSITE HOSTING AND SETUP  
 
As such, Stober was obligated to file the appropriate documentation with the PDC within 14 calendar days, or 
by 3/4/2015. Unfortunately, he did not file these important forms until 3/9/2015.  
 
2) Failure to timely file C3 & C4 reports. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235(1))  
 
State law requires that candidates submit reports containing all contributions received and expenditures made 
on the same day they submit their statement of registration (C1).  
 
Stober filed his C1 on 3/9/2015, however he failed to report having received the following contribution until 
much later:  
 
KOESTHER MARTHA MS 3/3/2015 $25.00 G SEATTLE WA 98168  
(not reported until 4/10/2015) 
 
He also failed to report having received this in-kind contribution:  
 
MALIK DAVID MR 3/1/2015 $795.60 G KENT WA 98030   
(not reported until 4/10/2015)  
 
3) Failure to return contributions given for the general election. (Violation of WAC 390-17-300 (6))  
 



PDC regulations require that contributions given for the general election must be returned if the candidate loses 
in the primary.  
 
Stober lost in the primary (did not proceed to general election), but failed to return the following contributions:  
 
POLSKY ELLEN DR  3/22/2015 $950.00 G  
BHAGWHATI INC  3/1/2015 $500.00 G     
PEDRINI PATTY MRS  4/1/2015 $100.00 G    
WHITE SUSAN MRS  3/28/2015 $100.00 G     
KOESTHER MARTHA MS 3/3/2015 $25.00 G   
 
Stober must personally reimburse these contributors with his own money, or money he can lawfully acquire 
from a private source.  
 
4) Failure to timely file accurate, timely C3 and C4 reports. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235)  
 
a) According to the PDC, the C4 for the time period of 7/28/15 to 8/31/15 was due on 9/10/15.  
 
The original report that Stober filed for this time period failed to include the following expenditures: 
 
JAMES DION MR 8/10/2015 $1,200.00 AUBURN WA 98002 JULY AND AUGUST MANAGEMENT  
 
COSTCO 8/10/2015 $321.27 COVINGTON WA 98042 THANK YOU BBQ  
 
COSTCO 8/5/2015 $315.86 COVINGTON WA 98042 BBQ SPONSORSHIP FOOD  
 
JAMES DION MR 8/5/2015 $250.00 AUBURN WA 98002 JUNE MANAGEMENT FEE  
 
SAFEWAY 8/5/2015 $114.17 AUBURN WA 98002 BBQ SPONSORSHIP FOOD  
 
SCHUKAR MARY 8/5/2015 $100.00 AUBURN WA 98002 VOLUNTEER STIPEND  
 
These expenditures were not reported until 9/11/2015, well past the statutory deadline.  
 
b) According to the PDC, the C3 for the time period of 7/6/15 to 7/12/15 was due on 7/13/15. 
 
This period included the following contributions:  
 
MCCOY JOHN MR  7/12/2015 $50.00 P SEATTLE WA 98117    
SCHLEGEL ROBIN MS  7/10/2015 $50.00 P SEATTLE WA 98115    
STONE-VEKICH MARCEE MRS 7/9/2015 $75.00 P SEATTLE WA 98126    
BECK ELIZABETH MS  7/8/2015 $50.00 P SEATTLE WA 98199   
 
These contributions were not reported until 7/15/15, well past the statutory deadline.  
 
c) According to the PDC, the C4 for the time period of 7/1/15 to 7/13/15 was due on 7/14/15.  
 
Unfortunately, Stober failed to submit this important report until 7/15/15, well past the statutory deadline.  
 
The PDC should investigate whether or not Stober's falsified C3 and C4 reports was filed maliciously, which 
would be a class C felony pursuant to RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c).  
 
5) Failure to accurately, timely report debt. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240 (8), see WAC 390-05-295)   
  
State law requires that the name and address of any person and the amount owed for any debt, obligation, 
note, unpaid loan, or other liability in the amount of more than two hundred fifty dollars or in the amount of more 
than fifty dollars that has been outstanding for over thirty days. Per WAC 390-05-295, this includes any oral or 



written order placed, debt or obligation to purchase goods or services or anything of value, or any offer to 
purchase advertising space, broadcast time or other advertising related product or service.  
 
Unfortunately, Stober failed to report the following 5 expenditures as debt:  
 

Vendor Date Amount Description Description of Violation 

OVERNIGHT 
PRINTING 

2015-
07-22 

$2404.31 PRINTING This should have been reported as debt on 
the 21 day pre-primary C4. (7/14)  

OVERNIGHT 
PRINTING 

2015-
07-27 

$1656.41 PRINTING This should have been reported as debt on 
the 7 day pre-primary C4. (7/28) 

JAMES DION MR 2015-
08-10 

$1200 JULY AND 
AUGUST 
MANAGEMENT 

This should have been reported as debt on 
both the 21 day pre-primary pre-primary C4 
(7/14) and the 7 day primary C4 (7/28)  

REDWOODS 
ENTERPRISES 

2015-
07-13 

$450 KICKOFF FINAL 
PAYMENT 

This should have been reported as debt on 
the 21 day pre-primary C4 (7/14) . Stober 
became aware of the fact that this final 
payment was required on 6/17/15, when he 
made the deposit for the venue.  

JAMES DION MR 2015-
08-05 

$250 JUNE 
MANAGEMENT 
FEE 

This should have been reported as debt on 
the 21 day pre-primary C4 report (7/14) and 
7 day pre-primary report (7/28).  While this 
expenditure may not be over $250, it is more 
than 30 days old.  

 
6) Illegal personal use of campaign funds. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.445, see WAC 390-16-238 (1))   
  
State law prohibits the use of campaign funds for personal purposes. Per PDC regulations, any expenditure of 
a candidate's campaign funds that is not directly related to the candidate's election campaign is a personal use 
of campaign funds prohibited under RCW 42.17A.445.    
 
After Stober lost in the primary election, he was statutorily required to refund money to his contributors. 
Unfortunately, he made the illegal decision not to use it for those purposes.  
 
JAMES DION MR 8/10/2015 $1,200.00 AUBURN WA 98002 JULY AND AUGUST MANAGEMENT  
JAMES DION MR 8/5/2015 $250.00  AUBURN WA 98002 JUNE MANAGEMENT FEE  
SAFEWAY  8/5/2015 $114.17  AUBURN WA 98002 BBQ SPONSORSHIP FOOD  
SCHUKAR MARY 8/5/2015 $100.00  AUBURN WA 98002 VOLUNTEER STIPEND  
 
Please note that before Stober lost the primary election, he had not made any payments (or reported any debt) 
whatsoever to James Dion.  
 
After finding himself with a post-loss "slush fund", Stober doled out the remaining campaign money to his 
friends, claiming fraudulent descriptions for the expenditures. It is entirely possible that Dion never performed 
any services at all for the campaign.  
 
The total amount of money illegally used for personal purposes is $1664.17. The amount of money that Stober 
should have refunded to his general election contributors was $1675. The nexus between these two amounts 
should be clear and obvious by even a casual investigation of this campaign.   
 
These expenditures represent a serious violation of state law and PDC regulations.  
 



7)  Failure to list Dana Ralph and James Dion as committee officers. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.205 
(2)(c), see WAC 390-05-245) 
 
Stober's committee failed to list Dana Ralph and James Dion as officers on their C1 form, which is required by 
RCW 42.17A.205(2)(c). Ralph made strategic campaign decisions for Stober and Dion was the campaign 
manager.  
 
Dana Ralph and James Dion should have been listed as committee officers, because they likely, in conjunction 
with others, made, directed, or authorized expenditures, strategic or policy decisions on behalf of the 
committee.  
 
WAC 390-05-245 defines committee officer as: "...any person designated by the committee as an officer on the 
C-1 or C-1pc registration statement and any person who alone or in conjunction with other persons makes, 
directs, or authorizes contribution, expenditure, strategic or policy decisions on behalf of the committee."  
 
The PDC should investigate whether or not Stober's falsified C1 was filed maliciously, which would be a class 
C felony pursuant to RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c), and this would be an action consistent with Stober’s previous 
violations proven by PDC investigators in the past.  It is unfortunate that Stober did not learn from his historic 
interaction with the agency.  
 
8) Illegal unauthorized expenditure of funds by an individual not listed as an officer on C1 
form.  (Violation of RCW 42.17A.425)  
 
State law requires that: "No expenditures may be made or incurred by any candidate or political committee 
unless authorized by the candidate or the person or persons named on the candidate's or committee's 
registration form..."  Because Dana Ralph and James Dion are likely officers for the committee – despite not 
being listed on the form – this is a violation. In their roles as strategic consultant and campaign manager 
respectively, these two individuals doubtlessly made illegal expenditures for the Committee.  
 

9) Failure to include Sponsor ID on campaign website. (Violation of 42.17A.320)  
 
On Bailey Stober's campaign website "www.BaileyStober.com", he fails to include sponsor ID.  
 
Stober's website is written political advertisement under PDC definitions, and as such, is required to bear the 
mailing address and "paid for by" statement on the main page.  
 
For instance, it should have read;  
 
Paid for by Bailey Stober for Kent City Council  
12416 SE 272nd Pl #C Kent, WA 98030 
 
10) Failure to report in-kind contribution of mailing list, professional photography, and filing fee. 
(Violation of RCW 42.17A.235) 
 
a) Stober sent out a mailer to registered voters within his district.   
  
He used a mailing list to target specific voters in an effort to win the maximum number of voters per dollar 
spent. Mailing lists have real market value, and many candidates actually pay hundreds of dollars for mailing 
lists from vendors such as L2. Unfortunately, because Stober failed to report the expenditure for said mailing 
lists, or the in-kind contribution of mailing lists from some outside entity, he is in violation of RCW 42.17A.235. 
He should amend his reports to include the source of his mailing lists, either as an in-kind contribution to his 
campaign or as an expenditure.    
 
b) In his campaign, Stober used professional photography in numerous instances.  
 



Unfortunately, Stober failed to report the in-kind contribution for professional photography. You can find 
examples of this professional photography on his website  (attached). They appeared on his mailers as well.  
 
Stober must update his reports to include the source of this in-kind contribution.  
 
c) Stober failed to report the filing fee that he paid to the King County Elections Office to file for Kent 
City Council. The fee was roughly $150.  
 
Because the filing fee was a campaign related expense, it must have been reported to the public. This is clearly 
required by state law. 
 
In fact, Attorney General Slade Gorton rendered an official AG opinion on this exact matter in 1974, when he 
wrote, in "In simplest terms, this payment (in those cases in which it is required) is a necessary part of the 
candidate's financial outlay if he is to have his name appear on the ballot and, in that manner, become eligible 
to be elected to the office he is seeking. Moreover, the payment is very clearly a transfer of something of value 
and it cannot be doubted that it is for the purpose of assisting the candidate and furthering his election 
campaign. Payment of the filing fee is thus precisely within the broad definition of "expenditure" as set forth 
above."  AGO 1974 No. 16 - July 29, 1974  
 
Stober failed to report this expenditure/in-kind contribution on his C4 form for the relevant time period (May), 
and thus clearly violated state law. 
 
11) Failure to report expenditures in 2013 City Council race. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235)  
 
Stober failed to report ANY of the expenditures he made in his 2013 City Council race. 
 
Stober claimed to have spent ~$10,000 in total, however he did not report the details of a single expenditure. 
He selected the "full reporting" option on his 2013 C1.  This further demonstrates and supports the original 
contention that Stober is a serial violator of the law. 
 
12) Failure to maintain campaign records for 5 years. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235 (6))  
 
As evidenced in the attached earlier case against Stober, he failed to maintain campaign records for his 2013 
campaign for Kent City Council.  
 
State law requires that candidates maintain their campaign records for 5 years.  
 
I believe Stober has failed to maintain (destroyed) many of the documents related to his 2015 campaign for 
Kent City Council as well.  
 
If true, this destruction of documents was likely done maliciously.   
 

I urge the PDC and the AG to investigate these claims immediately.  
 
Best Regards,  
 
Glen Morgan  

 



Stober Complaint Attachment 1 

 

 
























































